interpretations of IAS 17.  On initial application, Acceleware has elected to record a right of use asset for its office
space based on the corresponding lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments.
Right of use assets and lease obligations of $131,840 were recorded as of January 1, 2019, with no impact on
retained earnings.  Office space lease minimum payments commitments reported in the December 31, 2018 annual
financial statements were $145,303 as at December 31, 2018. The difference is due to the present value adjustment
required under IFRS 16. When measuring lease liabilities, Acceleware discounted these payments using the
Company’s incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019 which was estimated to be 5.5%. The Company also
recognised existing computer equipment lease assets as right of use assets.

Acceleware Ltd.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019 and 2018
(in Canadian dollars)

Page 20

10. Explanation of adoption of IFRS-16 Leases con’t

The effect of IFRS 16 is as follows:

Balance Sheet as at September 30,
2019

Without IFRS 16   Adjustments  As reported

Assets

Property and equipment  $  117,940 $  (103,718) $  14,222

Right of use assets   —   169,638   169,638

Liabilities

Lease obligations (current)   84,528   67,276   151,804

Lease obligations (long term)  $  38,599 $  — $  38,599

Statement of operations for the three
months ended September 30, 2019

Without IFRS 16   Adjustments  As reported

General and administrative $  563,361  $  (485)  $  562,876

Research and development   237,710   (485)   237,225

Finance expense   1,567   1,125   2,692

Total comprehensive income  $  (551,256) $  (156) $  (551,412)

Statement of cash flow for the three
months ended September 30, 2019

Without IFRS 16   Adjustments  As reported

Cash from operating activities $  (501,315) $  22,943 $  (478,372)

Cash from financing activities $  (21,508) $  (22,943)  $  (44,451)

Statement of operations for the nine
months ended September 30, 2019

Without IFRS 16   Adjustments  As reported

General and administrative $  1,733,535  $  (1,454)  $  1,732,081

Research and development   487,166   (1,454)   485,712

Finance expense   5,706   4,264   9,970

Total comprehensive income  $  (935,703) $  (1,356)  $  (937,059)

Statement of cash flow for the nine
months ended September 30, 2019

Without IFRS 16   Adjustments  As reported

Cash from operating activities $  1,004,055 $  68,828 $  1,072,833

Cash from financing activities $  2,607 $  (68,828)  $  (66,221)